than Ringgit Malaysia to improve the diversification of its portfolio.

Such foreign investments are limited to 10% with no country limit, subject to foreign
investments being in jurisdiction with sovereign ratings at least equivalent to that of
Malaysia.

The sensitivity analysis on price risk, as below is analysed based on the assumption
that all other variables remain constant and the Company’s equity investments moved
in correlation with FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI (“FBMKLCI”).

 Change in

market price
 Impact on

profit or loss
 Impact on insurance

contract liabilities
 2022 2021  2022 2021  2022 2021
   RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

FBMKLCI +/-10% +/-10%  - +/-10,202  +/-1,755,596 +/-1,731,824

   94

 Company No. 198301012262 (107655-U)

31. Financial risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk, as below is analysed based on the
assumption that all other variables remain constant and the Company’s debt securities
fair value moved in correlation with the prevailing market profit rates:

 Change in

interest rate
 Impact on

profit or loss
 Impact on insurance

contract liabilities
 2022 2021  2022 2021  2022 2021
   RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

Interest rate +25bp +25bp  (57,248) (53,245)  (270,571) (276,682)
Interest rate -25bp -25bp  59,023 54,894  279,266 285,942

The Company faces foreign currency risk, primarily because some of its investments in
collective investment schemes are held in currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia to
improve the diversification of its portfolio. Below is the sensitivity analysis on foreign
currency risk which the Company has exposed to:

Denominated
in

Change in
variables

 Impact on
profit or loss

 Impact on insurance
contract liabilities

 2022 2021  2022 2021  2022 2021
   RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000

USD +/-5% +/-5%  - -  +/- 131,440 +/- 125,437
SGD +/-5% +/-5%  - -   +/-3,540   +/-4,691